

No. 21-418

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

*Petitioner*

*v.*

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Respondent*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
FAMILY POLICY ALLIANCE AND STATE  
FAMILY POLICY COUNCILS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Randall L. Wenger

*Counsel of Record*

Jeremy L. Samek

Independence Law Center

23 N. Front St., First Fl

Harrisburg, PA 17101

(717) 657-4990

[rwenger@indlawcenter.org](mailto:rwenger@indlawcenter.org)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Logic Behind 20<sup>th</sup> Century  
Establishment Clause Jurisprudence  
Applies Differently in the Present  
Environment.....3

II. Government Neutrality Toward Religion  
Requires More Tolerance for the  
Religiously Motivated Individual Speech  
at Issue Here.....7

CONCLUSION.....9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	7
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	2
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	3
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	6
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 869 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 991 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	3
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	6

### Other Authorities

<i>The Establishment Clause, Secondary Religious Effects, and Humanistic Education</i> , 91 YALE LAW J. 1196 (1982) .....	4
